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The State of Diverse 
Businesses in California
Executive Summary



Minority-owned small businesses are a pillar of the 
California economy. They account for 45% of all 
businesses in the state, support 10.9% of all jobs in 
the state annually, and generate 3.5% of California’s 
economic output. In general, small businesses 
create local jobs, increase market competition, and 
build communities. Locally-owned small businesses 
also spend more locally than non-local business, 
generating higher local tax revenues and allowing 
more money to remain in the local economy. 

available estimates of California minority-owned 
small businesses and their corresponding economic, 

The State of Diverse Businesses in California

Statewide Impacts At A Glance

• $192.8 Billion – Minority-owned small businesses 
are estimated to contribute $192.8 billion in 
economic output to the California economy in a 
given year.

• $82.1 Billion – Minority-owned small businesses 
in California support an average of $82.1 billion in 
labor income.

• 2.56 million Jobs – Minority-owned small 
businesses support 2.56 million jobs annually 
across California. 

• $28.7 Billion – On average, minority-owned small 
businesses in California generate $28.7 billion in 
tax revenue every year. Of that amount, $13.6 
billion are state and local tax receipts and $15.1 
million are Federal tax receipts. 

Economic, Fiscal, and Social Impact Analysis
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Share (%) Of Minority-Owned Businesses 
By RegionBy Region
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This report combines data from the American Com-
munity Survey, the American Business Survey, the 
Nonemployer Statistics by Demographics dataset, 
the United States Census Bureau, a handful of other 
data sources, and custom small business owner 
surveys developed and deployed in partnership 
with three California minority chambers, a Califor-
nia-focused small business policy and research non-

The detailed estimates published in this report include 
breakouts by race/ethnic group, region, industry, 
and impact type, and in many cases crosstabs across 

are (to the best knowledge of the authors) the most 
detailed estimates of California’s minority-owned 

data was supplemented with a handful of minority 

Because policymakers and stakeholders need 
accurate data to guide policy, a key recommen-
dation of this report is for government agencies 
to devote resources to improving national and 
state-level business surveys and other data collect-

would allow more policymakers and stakeholders 
to access the facts they need, while also increasing 
data accuracy and mitigating the need to hire large 
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-

CA Minority-Owned Small Business Overview by Race/Ethnicity

Racial/Ethnic Category Number of Establishments (000s)

White

Hispanic Total

Asian

Black/African American

American Indian and Alaska Native

Source: US Census Bureau. American Business Survey, NES-D 2018. Establishments and employment include non-

employer (sole proprietor) businesses. Nonemployer businesses account for roughly 83% of total establishment 

estimates across California. Analysis by Beacon Economics. 

Note: The data used in this report is from 2019, the most recent available. The impact data has been modeled 

using the latest 2021 IMPLAN system.
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2.1 Economic Impacts

-

Total CA Minority-Owned Small Business Economic Impacts by Type

Impact Type Jobs Supported 
Annually (000s)

Labor Income 
Generated ($Millions)

Total Economic Output 
Created ($Millions)

Direct

Indirect

Induced

TOTAL 2,563.7 82,063.3 192,803.9

Source: IMPLAN. Analysis by Beacon Economics.
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2.2 Fiscal Impacts

Total CA Minority-Owned Small Business Fiscal Impacts by Impact Type

Tax Type State and Local 
($Millions)

Federal 
($Millions)

Total 
($Millions)

2,011.9

Income Tax 12,968.2

Other -746.5

Property Tax 3,869.2

Sales Tax 4,143.1

Social Insurance Tax 6,505.1

Total 13,592.3 15,158.7 28,751.0

Source: IMPLAN. Analysis by Beacon Economics.



7

2.3 Social Impacts

-
tions have embraced the strategy of inbound open innovation to accelerate product development, 

also foster an entrepreneurial spirit within marginalized communities, inspiring others to pursue 

-
nority-owned small businesses empower marginalized communities and showcase their cultural 

Accelerated 

Community 
Building

Competition

Growth Going Forward
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